CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 90-022

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. The below-listed Board Orders contain waste discharge requirements for wastewater disposal facilities that were never constructed.
- 2. It is desirable to rescind said below-listed Board Orders.
- 3. The Board forwarded timely notices by mail to persons responsible for each of the below-listed Board Orders, explaining the Board's considerations of rescinding the particular Board Order, and requesting timely comments.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Board Orders containing waste discharge requirements are rescinded:

<u>Order</u>	Name-Location	<u>Date</u>
83-048	County of Imperial, Thompson's Crossing Solid Waste Disposal Site - Northwest of Imperial, Imperial County	07/13/83
84-032	Southern California Edison Co. and Ormat Turbines Ltd Danby Solar Salt Pond Power Plant - San Bernarding San Bernardino County	03/21/84 >,
86-054	Horizon Mobile Estates - West of Desert Hot Springs, Riverside County	07/09/86
88-106	E.T. Technologies, Inc Imperial Hydrologic Unit, Imperial County	06/30/88

I, Philip A. Gruenberg, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on <u>March 14, 1990</u>.

<u> Rilip A. American</u> Executive Officer